International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 14, No. 4, August 2024, pp. 4088~4096
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v14i4.pp4088-4096      4088
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Design and analysis of a metamaterial based biosensor to
determine blood glucose concentration
Mir Md. Aminuzzaman, Md Hossam-E-Haider
Department of Electrical, Electronic and Communication Engineering, Faculty of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Military

[6] W. Zhang, Y. Du, and M. L. Wang, “Noninvasive glucose monitoring using saliva nano-biosensor,” Sensing and Bio-Sensing
Research, vol. 4, pp. 23–29, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.sbsr.2015.02.002.
[7] H. Fu, X. Xiao, J. Li, and Y. Zong, “Study on a glucose concentration measurement system based on microwave perturbation
technique,” Journal of Microwave Power and Electromagnetic Energy, vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 215–224, Jan. 2015, doi:
10.1080/08327823.2015.11689910.
[8] G. Govind and M. J. Akhtar, “Design of an ELC resonator-based reusable RF microfluidic sensor for blood glucose estimation,”
Scientific Reports, vol. 10, no. 1, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-75716-z.
[9] A. A. Mohd Bahar, Z. Zakaria, M. K. Md. Arshad, A. A. M. Isa, Y. Dasril, and R. A. Alahnomi, “Real time microwave
biochemical sensor based on circular SIW approach for aqueous dielectric detection,” Scientific Reports, vol. 9, no. 1, Apr. 2019,
doi: 10.1038/s41598-019-41702-3.
[10] A. Kandwal et al., “Surface plasmonic feature microwave sensor with highly confined fields for aqueous-glucose and blood-
glucose measurements,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 70, pp. 1–9, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2020.3017038.
[11] C. Jang, J. K. Park, H. J. Lee, G. H. Yun, and J. G. Yook, “Non-invasive fluidic glucose detection based on dual microwave
complementary split ring resonators with a switching circuit for environmental effect elimination,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 20,
no. 15, pp. 8520–8527, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.2984779.
[12] A. Gorst, K. Zavyalova, V. Yakubov, A. Mironchev, and A. Zapasnoy, “Theoretical simulation of the near-field probe for non-
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 14, No. 4, August 2024: 4088-4096
4096
invasive measurements on planar layers with biological characteristics,” Bioengineering, vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 1–16, Nov. 2020, doi:
10.3390/bioengineering7040149.
[13] A. Nella, R. W. Aldhaheri, J. B. Kamili, and N. M. Sobahi, “A non-invasive method of glucose monitoring using FR4 material
based microwave antenna sensor,” Science and Engineering of Composite Materials, vol. 30, no. 1, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1515/secm-
2022-0187.
[14] M. C. Cebedio, L. A. Rabioglio, I. E. Gelosi, R. A. Ribas, A. J. Uriz, and J. C. Moreira, “Analysis and design of a microwave
coplanar sensor for non-invasive blood glucose measurements,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 20, no. 18, pp. 10572–10581, Sep.
2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.2993182.
[15] A. C. Metaxas and R. J. Meredith, Industrial microwave heating. Institution of Engineering and Technology, 1988, doi:
10.1049/pbpo004e.
[16] T. Yilmaz, R. Foster, and Y. Hao, “Radio-frequency and microwave techniques for non-invasive measurement of blood glucose
levels,” Diagnostics, vol. 9, no. 1, p. 6, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.3390/diagnostics9010006.
[17] K. S. Cole and R. H. Cole, “Dispersion and absorption in dielectrics I. Alternating current characteristics,” The Journal of
Chemical Physics, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 341–351, Apr. 1941, doi: 10.1063/1.1750906.
[18] S. Gabriel, R. W. Lau, and C. Gabriel, “The dielectric properties of biological tissues: III. Parametric models for the dielectric
spectrum of tissues,” Physics in Medicine and Biology, vol. 41, no. 11, pp. 2271–2293, Nov. 1996, doi: 10.1088/0031-
9155/41/11/003.
[19] T. Karacolak, E. C. Moreland, and E. Topsakal, “Cole–Cole model for glucose‐dependent dielectric properties of blood plasma
for continuous glucose monitoring,” Microwave and Optical Technology Letters, vol. 55, no. 5, pp. 1160–1164, May 2013, doi:
10.1002/mop.27515.
[20] M. N. Hasan, S. Tamanna, P. Singh, M. D. Nadeem, and M. Rudramuni, “Cylindrical dielectric resonator antenna sensor for non-
invasive glucose sensing application,” in 2019 6th International Conference on Signal Processing and Integrated Networks, SPIN
2019, IEEE, Mar. 2019, pp. 961–964. doi: 10.1109/SPIN.2019.8711633.
[21] X. Chen, T. M. Grzegorczyk, B. I. Wu, J. Pacheco, and J. A. Kong, “Robust method to retrieve the constitutive effective
parameters of metamaterials,” Physical Review E - Statistical Physics, Plasmas, Fluids, and Related Interdisciplinary Topics,
vol. 70, no. 1, Art. no. 7, Jul. 2004, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevE.70.016608.
[22] W. L. Clarke, D. Cox, L. A. Gonder-Frederick, W. Carter, and S. L. Pohl, “Evaluating clinical accuracy of systems for self-
monitoring of blood glucose,” Diabetes Care, vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 622–628, Sep. 1987, doi: 10.2337/diacare.10.5.622.
[23] M. A. Zidane, A. Rouane, C. Hamouda, and H. Amar, “Hyper-sensitive microwave sensor based on split ring resonator (SRR) for
glucose measurement in water,” Sensors and Actuators, A: Physical, vol. 321, Art. no. 112601, Apr. 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.sna.2021.112601.
[24] S. Mohammadi et al., “Gold coplanar waveguide resonator integrated with a microfluidic channel for aqueous dielectric
detection,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 20, no. 17, pp. 9825–9833, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.2991349.
[25] M. Baghelani, Z. Abbasi, M. Daneshmand, and P. E. Light, “Non-invasive continuous-time glucose monitoring system using a
chipless printable sensor based on split ring microwave resonators,” Scientific Reports, vol. 10, no. 1, Jul. 2020, doi:
10.1038/s41598-020-69547-1.
[26] A. E. Omer, S. Gigoyan, G. Shaker, and S. Safavi-Naeini, “WGM-based sensing of characterized glucose- aqueous solutions at
mm-Waves,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 38809–38825, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2975805.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Mir Md. Aminuzzaman     received his B.Sc. degree in electrical, electronic and
communication engineering from Military Institute of Science and Technology, Dhaka,
Bangladesh in 2011. He is presently pursuing his M.Sc. degree from the same institution. He is